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DECISION


The Director (“the Director”) of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”) has cause to deny Dorian Saunders’s application for renewal of licensure as an insurance producer because he failed to report two administrative actions taken against him, failed to timely respond to a request for information, and invested a client’s money in a risky investment when he knew that her goal was sustained income in her retirement.  We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.
Procedure


On January 31, 2011, Saunders filed a complaint appealing the Director’s denial of his application for license renewal.  On March 29, 2011, the Director filed an answer.

On May 20, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation      1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director 
establishes facts that (a) Saunders does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  On June 27, 2011, Saunders filed a response to the motion, and on June 29, 2011, the Director filed a reply to the response.


The Director cites the request for admissions that it served on Saunders on April 1, 2011.   Saunders did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.  Saunders did not ask to withdraw his deemed admissions.

The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Saunders was originally licensed as an insurance producer on July 26, 2004.  His license expired on July 26, 2008.
2. In 2007, Saunders, knowing that Shirley Woolfolk wanted a sustained income in her retirement, invested her money in a risky investment.
3. On February 19, 2008, the Department received a complaint from Woolfolk, who alleged that she had been unable to access or retrieve any portion of investment funds provided to Saunders and that she was unable to contact Saunders.
4. Based upon Woolfolk’s complaint, Special Investigator Ron Harrod began investigating Saunders and on March 3, 2008, mailed Saunders a letter requesting a written response to the complaint from Woolfolk.
5. Saunders did not respond to the March 3, 2008, letter within 20 days from the date the letter was mailed.
6. On August 6, 2008, the Department received a “Renewal Notice” from Saunders.
7. On September 24, 2008, Saunders provided a written response to the March 3, 2008, letter from Harrod.
8. In his September 24, 2008, response, Saunders failed to demonstrate a reasonable justification for the response’s delay.
9. In his written response, Saunders stated:  “She was retiring and needed options for sustained Income [sic] in 2006.  Miss Woolfolk just want [sic] succured [sic] Gauranteed [sic] Income to supplement her social security payment she was receiving.”

10. Saunders also stated in his written response:  “We set up an account in NolansFX and moved the remaining 15,600 into that account.  Initially she [Woolfolk] made a little over ($7,000.00 or $8,000.00).  In stead [sic] of taking it out we stayed with it, until the following month, in an effort to cover the taxes and new car she was wanting.  I sent her a statement wich [sic] shows this.  Then market conditions change [sic] abruptly and her money was lost.  I tried to get it back and failed!!”

11. On October 11, 2008, Saunders signed a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) in which Saunders admitted that he committed unethical conduct and violated National Association of Security Dealers (“NASD”) 
Procedure Rule 8210 and NASD Conduct Rule 2110.  Saunders consented to a bar from association with any FINRA member in any capacity.
12. Saunders did not report the Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent with FINRA to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.
13. On November 24, 2008, Saunders entered into a consent order with the Enforcement Section of the Division of Securities, Missouri Secretary of State, in which Saunders consented to being barred from registration as a broker-dealer agent or investment adviser representative in the State of Missouri.
14. Saunders did not report the consent order with the Enforcement Section to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.
15. On February 5, 2009, a subpoena conference was held at the Department at which Saunders appeared in order to answer questions regarding the Woolfolk complaint.
16. During the subpoena conference, Saunders stated with regards to Woolfolk:  “And she was getting ready to retire, and she was looking for income of around $1,300 a month . . . for life.  She wanted to make sure that her money would not -- would not run out, and coupled  with her security and the lifetime income that she wanted, she really didn’t need or want a bulk of cash.  She was a stability of income [sic].”

17. When asked if Woolfolk understood the risk involved with the investment, Saunders stated:  “I told her there was some risk, but I told her, you know, I wouldn’t let that happen . . . .”

18. Harrod also asked Saunders if the currency market was a relatively risky market to put money into, and Saunders replied:  “Yeah.  I would say it was -- it was a horrible decision.”

19. Later in the subpoena conference, Saunders said he intended to pay back the investors whose money he lost, not through investing, but by selling small insurance policies.  He stated:  “I really didn’t want to do investments or anything like that anymore.  I just don’t -- I didn’t feel qualified.”

20. Saunders stated:  “But I was going to give $10,000 to a lawyer.  I thought my E&O could cover it, because I wrote them a letter and said, Look.  All of these people got killed.  They trusted me.  I didn’t know what I was doing, obviously.  If I would have educated them on the risk, if I would have fully understood it, I didn’t have -- I didn’t have the opportunity of not knowing these people.  They only did it because they trusted me.  They did stupid things because they trusted me.”

21. On June 11, 2009, the Director refused to renew Saunders’ license for failure to respond to the Department’s inquiries, for demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state, and for failing to report within 30 days final dispositions of administrative actions taken against him.

22. On July 16, 2010, Saunders filed his application for license renewal with the Director.

23. In his application, Saunders listed his residential, business, and mailing address as 522 Vinings Blvd., O’Fallon, Missouri, 63366.
24. Background Question No. 2 of the Application asks: “Have you ever been named or involved as a party in an administrative proceeding regarding any professional or occupational license or registration?”

25. Saunders answered “Yes” to Background Question No. 2.
26. Background Question No. 6 of the Application asks:  “Have you or any business in which you are or were an owner, partner, officer or director, or member or manager of a limited liability company, ever had an insurance agency contract or any other business relationship with an insurance company terminated for any alleged misconduct?”

27. Saunders answered “Yes” to Background Question No. 6.
28. On December 30, 2010, the Director denied Saunders’s application for renewal.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


Saunders admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.
  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

I.  Cause for Denial


The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 375.141:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2)
Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *
(8)
Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]
A.  Violate Statute/Regulation – Subdivision (2)

1. Violation of Statute


Section 375.141.6 states:

An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant legal documents.
Saunders failed to report the October 11, 2008 Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent with FINRA to the Director within 30 days of its final disposition.  Saunders also failed to report the November 24, 2008 Consent Order.   Saunders violated  § 375.141.6.  There is cause to deny his application under § 375.141.1(2).

2.  Violation of Regulation


Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100, Required Response to Inquiries by the Consumer Affairs Division, states:

(2)
Except as required under subsection (2)(B) —

(A)
Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the division an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the division mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the 
person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

(B)
This rule shall not apply to any other statute or regulation which requires a different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry by the department.  If another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time, the shorter response time shall be met. This regulation operates only in the absence of any other applicable laws.
Saunders failed to reply to the March 8, 2008, letter within 20 days or provide a reasonable justification for the delay.  He violated 20 CSR 100-4.100.  There is cause to deny his application under § 375. 141.1(2).
B.  Fraudulent Practices/Professional Standards


The Director argues that there is cause to refuse Saunders’ application under 

§ 375.141.1(8) for using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or 
“dependable.”
  Irresponsible means “not based on sound reasoned considerations . . . unprepared or unwilling to meet financial responsibilities.”


Saunders’ conduct does not constitute the “state of being” required to find incompetence.  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  There is also no evidence of fraud, coercion or dishonesty.  There is no evidence that others found Saunders untrustworthy.  But Saunders admitted and we find that Saunders invested Woolfolk’s money in a risky investment when he knew that her goal was sustained income in her retirement.  We find that this evidences financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business.


There is cause for denial under § 375. 141.1(8).
II.  Lack of Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  In many applicant cases, the appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the licensing agency, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  But § 374.051.1 states:

Any applicant refused a license or the renewal of a license by order of the director under sections 374.755, 374,787, and 375.141 may file a petition with the administrative hearing commission alleging that the director has refused the license.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in determining whether the applicant may be disqualified by statute.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.
Under this provision, we have no discretion when there is any cause to refuse the issuance of a license.  


Saunders argues that this renders any appeal meaningless.  The Director responds that the primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  In any event, we have no authority to review Saunders’ allegation that the Director abused his discretion.  We never had the authority to review an agency’s abuse of discretion.  In accordance with case law, when an applicant appealed an agency’s decision, that decision was not reviewed.  Instead, this Commission made the decision de novo.
  Section 374.051.1 is clear.  Where we would normally exercise our discretion in applicant cases, § 374.051.1 does not transfer that discretion to us.  We have no power to vary the statutes that the legislature has enacted.


Saunders also argues that the process is unfair.  As an administrative agency, we have no authority to apply the doctrines of equity.


We have found that there is cause for denial.  We have no discretion and must deny the application.  
Summary

There is cause to deny Saunders’ application under § 375. 141.1(2) and (8).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on July 13, 2011.


__________________________________
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